506169746 07/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6216483

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAN HUNIK	04/14/2020
TONY VAN TIENEN	04/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATRO MEDICAL B.V.
Street Address:	TRANSISTORWEG 5 GEBOUW M, UN
City:	NIJMEGEN
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	2595 DA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16954214

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: uspractice@nlo.eu

Correspondent Name: N.V. NEDERLANDSCH OCTROOIBUREAU

Address Line 1: ANNA VAN BUERENPLEIN 21A
Address Line 2: NEW BABYLON CITY OFFICES

Address Line 4: THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS 2595 DA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6069260PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE A. SHULTZ
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine A. Shultz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=P6069260PCT-US_Assignment#page1.tif

source=P6069260PCT-US_Assignment#page2.tif

source=P6069260PCT-US_Assignment#page3.tif

source=P6069260PCT-US_Assignment#page4.tif

source=P6069260PCT-US_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053299 FRAME: 0324

506169746

ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN:

Jan HUNIK

Transistorweg 5 Gebouw M, Un 6534 AT Nijmegen The Netherlands

("the Assignor(s)")

and:

Tony VAN TIENEN

Transistorweg 5 Gebouw M, Un 6534 AT Nijmegen The Netherlands

("the Assignee(s)")

WHEREAS:-

- (A) The Assignor(s) is/are the inventor(s) of the Invention(s) known as "ORTHOPAEDIC IMPLANT AND FIXATION SYSTEM" for which patent protection has been applied for in the form of the patent application(s) listed in the schedule below.
- (B) The Assignor(s) has/have agreed to assign to the Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Invention(s) and in any and all applications filed thereon, throughout the world and in particular in the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100) and any territories indicated in the schedule below, including the right to apply for the grant of patents together with the right to apply for the grant of any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) arising from the Invention(s) and improvements and modifications thereof, the right to enforce any patent(s) granted for the Invention(s) to the full end of the term(s) for which such patent(s) issue, including all claims, if any, that may have arisen for infringement prior to the date of this assignment, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.
- (C) The Assignor has further agreed to assign any copyright, design right, know how, or other intellectual properties associated with the Invention(s) to the Assignee(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable sum of EURO 1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee(s) to the Assignor(s), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby assigns/assign to the Assignee(s) all of the rights set out under (B) and (C) above.

Initials Assignon(s)

LANGE HUNIK

WALL LIEBER

Initial Assignees(s)

7X

The Assignee confirms that it has accepted the assignment.

The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to promptly take any action, including the execution of any papers and the provision of any evidence, required by the Assignee(s) or its/their agent(s) to further the grant of any patent application(s) associated with the Invention(s) and any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, re-examination or corresponding application(s) filed therefrom, and the subsequent maintenance and enforcement of any patent(s) granted on such application(s), to execute separate assignment(s) in connection with such application(s) as the Assignee(s) may deem necessary or expedient, and to communicate to Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to Assignor(s) respecting the Invention, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by Assignee(s).

The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference proceedings that may be declared in the United States of America concerning any patent application(s), patent(s) or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or re-examination application associated therewith, and to cooperate with the Assignee(s) in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to promptly take any action, including the execution of any papers, required by the Assignee(s) or its/their agent(s) in order to record this assignment document in any national/regional/international intellectual property register throughout the world.

The Assignor(s) hereby represents/represent that he/she/they has/have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

It is hereby agreed that the terms of this assignment shall be interpreted under the laws of **The**Netherlands and disputes arising under this agreement shall be adjudicated before the courts in **The Hague**

The undersigned hereby grants to the patent attorneys and lawyers of Nederlandsch Octrooibureau power to insert in this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

SCHEDULE

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
NL	2020144	21 Dec 2017
wo	PCT/NL2018/050872	21 Dec 2018
us	16/954,214	16 June 2020

Initials Assignor(s)

Jan HUNIK

Tony VAN SHENEN

Initial Assignees(s)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite their name(s).

	Withoutheren	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	.)	
SIGNATURE OF INVEN	FOR/ASSIGNOR:	TOP OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO	Date: 14-0/1/202	Ċ.
(dd.mm.yyyy)	The state of the s		•	
	Jan HUN	NIK		
STATEMENT OF WITNE	USS:	4		
Signed at Mynnigh	- (city) McHestenso (month) 2070(year) an Trever	(country)		
on 16 (day) April	(month) 2070(year)			
1. Tony	an Tiener	whose full resid	lence address is	
Rillebooming	25 Nymefen ee the person named above,		was	
execute the above assignmen	nt on 14 (day) April	(month) 💯	₹ (year), and	
such assignor is personally l	enown to me to be the person de	scribed in this assig	nment.	
		1984		
		118000	NA · months	
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	HADO.	www.marane	
	Sign	nathre of Witness		
STATEMENT OF WITNI				
	(city)	(country)		
	(month) (year)			
I,		whose full resid	lence address is	
			was	
personally present and did s	ee the person named above,		s	
execute the above assignmen	nt on (day)	(month)	(year), and	
such assignor is personally l	mown to me to be the person de	escribed in this assig	nment.	
	Sign	nature of Witness		

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite their name(s

Date: <u>04 09 20(dd.mm.yyyy)</u> **ENEN**

STATEMENT OF WIT		a market	. .
Signed at DEN H19f	To (city) NOT	mball ham	🔏 (country)
on <u>14 (day) POS</u> I, IA	211 (month) 202	LO (year)	
1, JB	VHUNIL		whose full residence address is
TRESCONO LE) or 27, 9	DEN H	AMG NIC was
			DAY VAN TIENEN
			(month) <u>2020</u> (year), and
			cribed in this assignment.
~. ,	•	-	
		a nick windows	The same of the sa
		N. angel	Alexander Street Agencies
			The state of the s
		Si-	of Witness
		- Significant	trure of Witness
			Hure of Witness
STATEMENT OF WIT	INESS:		traffe of Witness
		gue. I.	·
Signed at	(city)		·
Signed aton	(city)(month)	(year)	(country)
Signed aton	(city)(month)	(year)	(country) whose full residence address is
Signed aton	(city)(month)	(year)	whose full residence address is
personally present and d	(city) (month)	(year)	whose full residence address is was
on (day) I, personally present and deexecute the above assign	(city) (month) id see the person named	(year)	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
on (day) I, personally present and deexecute the above assign	(city) (month) id see the person named	(year)	whose full residence address is was
on (day) I, personally present and deexecute the above assign	(city) (month) id see the person named	(year)	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
on (day) I, personally present and deexecute the above assign	(city) (month) id see the person named	(year)	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
on (day) I, personally present and deexecute the above assign	(city) (month) id see the person named	l above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and

- 4 --

SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNEE:

RECORDED: 07/24/2020

STATEMENT OF W	ITNESS.	
		Meantry
signed at Very 1304	uz (city) NETHERLAM P212 (month) 2020(year)	. sex comments
on ' ' (day) []	MALL (month) WZE (year)	
Ι,	AN HUNK	whose full residence address is
	LONGLAMN 27, DI	
personally present and	did see the person named above,	YONY VAN TIENEN
execute the above assig	gramment on g (day) $g g g i$	(month) 2028 (year), and
	ally known to me to be the person de	
	*******	The state of the s
	Sig	pattice of Witness
		a
		(country)
Signed at	(city)	(country)
Signed at	(city) (year)	
Signed at	(city) (year)	whose full residence address is
Signed at on(day) I	(city) (year)	whose full residence address iswas
Signed at	(city) (year) did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was
on (day) I, personally present and execute the above assignment	did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
Signed at	(city) (year) did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
Signed at	did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
Signed at	did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and
Signed at	did see the person named above,	whose full residence address is was (month) (year), and

Date: <u>0404</u> 20 (dd.mm.yyyy)